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GTS®

Gas-to-Steam Humidi f ie r, 
D I  Water

Service Kit  Manual

 WA R N I N G
Indicates a hazardous situation that could result in death or 
serious injury if instructions are not followed.

 C A U T I O N
Indicates a hazardous situation that could result in damage to 
or destruction of property if instructions are not followed.

 mc_051508_1145

 WA R N I N G
Read all warnings and instructions
This page provides important safety instructions; it is intended to supplement — not replace — the humidifier's Installation, Operation, and 
Maintenance Manual (IOM). Read the IOM that was provided with the humidifier before performing service or maintenance procedures 
on any part of the system. Failure to follow all warnings and instructions could produce the hazardous situations described here and in the 
IOM, resulting in property damage, personal injury, or death. 

If the IOM is missing, go to http://www.dristeem.com/ds_lit.jsp to download a replacement. mc_071608_0910

Hot surfaces and hot water
Steam humidification systems have extremely hot surfaces, and water in tanks, electrode cylinders, steam pipes, and dispersion assemblies 
can be as hot as 212 °F (100 °C). To avoid severe burns, allow the entire humidification system to cool. 

Follow the cool-down procedure in the humidifier's IOM before performing service or maintenance procedures on any part of the system. 
 mc_071608_0911

Carbon monoxide, fire, explosion, and electrical shock hazards
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service, maintenance, or use can cause carbon monoxide poisoning, fire, explosion, electrical 
shock, and other hazardous conditions. These hazardous conditions could cause personal injury, property damage, or death. To prevent 
hazardous conditions, read all warnings; lock all power disconnect switches in the OFF position before removing any access panels; and 
consult a qualified installer, service agency, local gas supplier, or your distributor or branch for information or assistance. The qualified 
installer or agency must use only factory authorized and listed kits or accessories when modifying this product. mc_050808_1005

If you smell gas:

 mc_060508_1220

Electrical shock hazard
If the humidifier starts up at a call for humidity during maintenance, severe bodily injury or death from electrical shock could occur. To 
prevent such start-up, follow the procedure below before performing service or maintenance procedures on this humidifier (after the tank 
has cooled down and drained):
1. Use the Vapor-logic®3 or Vapor-logic4 keypad to change the control mode to Standby. 
2.  Shut off all electrical power to the humidifier using the field-installed fused disconnect, and lock all power disconnect switches in the 

OFF position.
3. Close the field-installed manual water supply and gas shut-off valves. mc_050808_1530

 C A U T I O N
Damage from hot discharge water
Discharge water can be as hot as 212 °F (100 °C) and can damage the drain plumbing.

If the humidifier is equipped with a water tempering device such as a DRI-STEEM Drane-kooler™, it needs fresh make-up water in order to function 
properly. Make sure the water supply to the Drane-kooler remains open during draining. 

If the humidifier is not equipped with a water tempering device, allow the tank to cool before opening the drain valve. mc_111308_1345

Parts in this service kit are for the GTS04 humidifier (October 2004 to present). Parts are listed on page 2.



GTS04, DI water, 1 burner
Service Kit No. 900100-501, North America
Service Kit No. 901100-501, Europe

No. Part Description Part No. Qty.

1 Silicone, clear (not shown) 320000 1

2 Silicone, high-temperature (not shown) 320001 1

3 Seat, black EPDM (see Float Valve inset) 505210-003 1

5 Probe plate gasket 308235-006 1

6 Cleanout plate gasket 308235-005 1

7 Nut, 1/4-20 w/ Nylon insert 700300-016 50

8 Burner gasket 308230-006 1

9 Blower gasket 308230-007 1

10
Ignitor assembly - 120V (North America) 405718 1

Ignitor assembly - 24V (Europe) 405718-001 1

11 Flame sensor 405725 1

GTS04, DI water, 2 burner
Service Kit No. 900100-502, North America
Service Kit No. 901100-502, Europe

No. Part Description Part No. Qty.

1 Silicone, clear (not shown) 320000 1

2 Silicone, high-temperature (not shown) 320001 1

3 Seat, black EPDM (see Float Valve inset) 505210-003 1

5 Probe plate gasket 308235-006 1

6 Cleanout plate gasket 308235-005 1

7 Nut, 1/4-20 w/ Nylon insert 700300-016 56

8 Burner gasket 308230-006 2

9 Blower gasket 308230-007 2

10
Ignitor assembly - 120V (North America) 405718 2

Ignitor assembly - 24V (Europe) 405718-001 2

11 Flame sensor 405725 2

GTS04, DI water, 3 burner
Service Kit No. 900100-503, North America
Service Kit No. 901100-503, Europe

No. Part Description Part No. Qty.

1 Silicone, clear (not shown) 320000 1

2 Silicone, high-temperature (not shown) 320001 1

3 Seat, black EPDM (see Float Valve inset) 505210-003 1

5 Probe plate gasket 308235-006 1

6 Cleanout plate gasket 308235-005 1

7 Nut, 1/4-20 w/ Nylon insert 700300-016 66

8 Burner gasket 308230-006 3

9 Blower gasket 308230-007 3

10
Ignitor assembly - 120V (North America) 405718 3

Ignitor assembly - 24V (Europe) 405718-001 3

11 Flame sensor 405725 3

GTS04, DI water, 4 burner
Service Kit No. 900100-504, North America
Service Kit No. 901100-504, Europe

No. Part Description Part No. Qty.

1 Silicone, clear (not shown) 320000 1

2 Silicone, high-temperature (not shown) 320001 1

3 Seat, black EPDM (see Float Valve inset) 505210-003 1

5 Probe plate gasket 308235-006 1

6 Cleanout plate gasket 308235-005 1

7 Nut, 1/4-20 w/ Nylon insert 700300-016 72

8 Burner gasket 308230-006 4

9 Blower gasket 308230-007 4

10
Ignitor assembly - 120V (North America) 405718 4

Ignitor assembly - 24V (Europe) 405718-001 4

11 Flame sensor 405725 4
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Notes:

humidifiers are shown.

shown in drawing.

This service kit contains the replacement parts called out in the 
parts drawing to keep your DRI-STEEM humidifier operating 
at peak performance. This Service Kit Manual provides 
important safety and service instructions; it is intended to 
supplement — not replace — the humidifier's Installation, 
Operation, and Maintenance Manual. Please see Read all 
warnings and instructions on page 1. 
While performing service and maintenance procedures, 
replace existing parts with the new parts provided in the 
service kit. 

mc_052808_1400

Flue box 
If removed, clean off and replace  

high-temperature silicone (2)  
along mating surfaces. 

See Float Valve inset.

Apply clear silicone (1) 
to both sides of gaskets.

7
Torque to 25 to 35 in-lbs 

(2.8 to 4.0 N-m).

mc_051908_1410

Float Valve

3

Insert cotter pin

Put back-up washer on  
arm first, then seat (3). Valve

Arm

OM-863-1

OM-1243X



During inspection, verify the following: 

2%, O2%, 

DRI-STEEM. 

Table 4-1:
GTS products of combustion guidelines  
(at 100% demand)

CO Less than 40 ppm; 0 or low single digits is typical

CO2 %
8-10%; 9% is typical for natural gas, 10% is typical 
for LP gas

O2 % 4-7%

Flue temperature Less than 400 °F plus room temp.
(Less than 204.4 °C plus room temp.)

Burner efficiency Greater than 80%

sound without holes or excessive corrosion.

mc_052708_1555

Inspection recommendations: 

service person.
mc_051408_1430

 Cool down humidifier

Note:  

For models without a manually operated drain valve, 
use the keypad to perform the cool down procedure:

 
 

to drain out of the tank.

the humidifier cools down.

and allow the tank to drain completely. The humidifier 

Installation 
and Operation Manual shipped with the humidifier.

mc_063008_1140

the tank to cool down. Insulated and uninsulated tanks will 
have hot surfaces.
Note:

the humidifier; otherwise the tank could stay hot for 
several hours. 

down the tank.

Models with a manually operated drain valve:
a. Manually open the drain valve. The fill valve will open 

after enough water has drained out of the tank.

off the field-installed manual supply water shut-off 
valve.

mc_052808_1820



GTS-DI models DI water quality recommendations

is operating correctly. The presence of chlorides in 
improperly processed DI water can cause pitting and 
failure of the tank and heat exchanger. Your DRI-STEEM 

corrosion.

regular inspections are advised.

flushing to remove precipitated minerals. However, at the 
end of a humidification season, drain all DI humidifiers 

programming the humidifier to automatically drain at end-

mc_052808_1740

Inspection

Annually

and off to verify they are functioning. These include:

2.  Inspect tank and gaskets for leaks. 

replacement.

Seasonally

the shrouded area.

Off-season maintenance 
1.  Perform a complete inspection of the following:

2.  Drain and rinse the humidifier tank. 

mc_052808_1730

 Shut down humidifier

2.  Shut off all electrical power to the humidifier using 
the field-installed fused disconnect, and lock all power 

off valves.
mc_052908_1640

Note: 
cleaning, this service kit contains a new cleanout 
plate gasket and nuts. If replacing the gasket, replace 

mc_062608_1425



Form No. GTS-DI-SKM-0209
Part No. 891000-102 Rev B

DRI-STEEM Corporation
An ISO 9001: 2000 certified corporation 

U.S. Headquarters:
14949 Technology Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
800-328-4447 or 952-949-2415
952-229-3200 (fax)

European office:
Marc Briers 
Grote Hellekensstraat 54 b 
B-3520 Zonhoven 
Belgium 
+3211823595 (voice) 
+3211817948 (fax) 
E-mail: marc.briers@dristeem.com

Continuous product improvement is a 
policy of DRI-STEEM Corporation; therefore, 
product features and specifications are 
subject to change without notice.

DRI-STEEM, GTS, and Vapor-logic are 
registered trademarks of DRI-STEEM 
Corporation and are filed for trademark 
registration in Canada and the European 
community.

Drane-kooler is a trademark of DRI-STEEM 
Corporation.

© 2009 DRI-STEEM Corporation

Humidifier De-scaling Solution

Scale buildup on humidifier heat 
exchangers acts as an insulator, reducing 
humidifier performance while increasing 
energy costs. To keep humidifiers 
operating as efficiently as possible, 
remove scale with DRI-STEEM's Humidifier 
De-scaling Solution, available for purchase 
from your DRI-STEEM representative or 
distributor.

The De-scaling Solution cleans without risk 
of corroding humidifier tanks or welds; 
and there is no off-gassing, flammability, 
or added heat risks associated with other 
cleaning solutions. The De-scaling Solution 
also cleans surfaces unreachable by hand 
scraping.

DRI-STEEM's Humidifier De-scaling 
Solution is the only approved cleaner/de-
scaler for use with DRI-STEEM humidifiers. 
Use of other cleaners/de-scalers may void 
your DRI-STEEM warranty.

mc_021908_1410-heatx

If resuming operation after service, do not leave the humidifier 
unattended; allow it to cycle through multiple fill cycles to verify that all 
serviced parts are functioning properly. See the humidifier's Installation, 
Operation, and Maintenance manual for start-up details.

mc_052908_1005

Start-up

Perform the Annual safety checks in the Inspection and maintenance 

Inspecting burner assemblies and heat exchanger tubes

1. Turn off gas, electrical power, and water supply.
2. Remove gas train shroud.

Note:

vacuum cleaner and hose extension.

electrical wiring; gas train shroud; and pressure switch connections.

Burner maintenance

for a minimum of five years. However, depending on the operating 

Burner maintenance instructions

forth lengthwise. This dislodges particles trapped in the matrix, pushing 

inlet.
mc_052708_1610

DRI-STEEM products are warranted according to the terms and conditions of the standard 
two-year Limited Warranty effective when the humidifier was purchased. See the literature 
that was shipped with the humidifier for warranty information.

mc_081308_1405



GTS®

Humidi f i cateur  à  vapeur  a l imenté 
au gaz , eau DI

Manuel du nécessaire d'entretien

Indique une situation dangereuse qui pourrait entraîner des blessures 
graves voire la mort si les consignes ne sont pas respectées.

Indique une situation dangereuse qui pourrait endommager 
ou détruire des biens si les consignes ne sont pas respectées.

 

Lire l'ensemble des mises en garde et des instructions
Cette page fournit des consignes de sécurité importantes ; elle est conçue pour compléter — non remplacer — le Manuel d'installation, d'utilisation 
et de maintenance (IOM). Lire l'IOM qui a été fourni avec l'humidificateur avant d'effectuer des interventions d'entretien ou de maintenance 
sur n'importe quelle pièce du système. Le non-respect de l'ensemble des mises en garde et des instructions pourrait engendrer les situations 
dangereuses décrites dans ce document et dans l'IOM, et occasionner des dommages aux biens, des préjudices corporels voire la mort. 

Si l'IOM est manquant, rendez-vous à http://www.dristeem.com/ds_lit.jsp pour télécharger un manuel de remplacement. 

Surfaces et eau portées à température élevée
Les systèmes d'humidification à vapeur comportent des surfaces à température extrêmement élevée ; la température de l'eau présente dans 
les cuves, les cylindres à électrode, les conduites de vapeur et les ensembles de dispersion peut atteindre 100 °C. Pour éviter tout risque de 
brûlures graves, laisser refroidir tout le système d'humidification. 

Suivre la procédure de refroidissement décrite dans l'IOM de l'humidificateur avant d'effectuer des interventions d'entretien ou de 
maintenance sur n'importe quelle pièce du système.

Risques d'intoxication au monoxyde de carbone, d'incendie, d'explosion ou de choc électrique
Une installation, un réglage, une modification, une réparation, un entretien, une maintenance ou un usage incorrect peut entraîner une 
intoxication au monoxyde de carbone, un incendie, une explosion ou un choc électrique, et faire naître d'autres situations dangereuses. Ces 
situations dangereuses pourraient occasionner des dommages aux biens ou des préjudices corporels voire la mort. Pour éviter les risques 
liés aux situations dangereuses, prendre connaissance de l'ensemble des avertissements ; verrouiller tous les sectionneurs d'alimentation en 
position d'arrêt (OFF) avant de déposer un panneau d'accès ; consulter un installateur qualifié, un prestataire d'entretien, le fournisseur de gaz 
local, ou le distributeur ou la succursale pour plus d'informations ou demander de l'aide. L'installateur qualifié ou le prestataire d'entretien qui 
apporterait des modifications à ce produit devra utiliser exclusivement les nécessaires ou les accessoires répertoriés. 

En cas d'odeur de gaz :

Contacter aussitôt le fournisseur de gaz en appelant depuis un téléphone en dehors du site. Suivre les instructions du fournisseur  
 de gaz.

Risque de choc électrique
Si l'humidificateur démarre en réponse à une demande d'humidification lors d'une intervention de maintenance, cela pourrait occasionner 
des préjudices corporels graves voire la mort à la suite d'un choc électrique. Pour éviter un tel démarrage, suivre la procédure ci-dessous 
avant toute intervention d'entretien ou de maintenance sur cet humidificateur (une fois que la cuve a été refroidie et vidangée) :
1. Utiliser le pavé numérique Vapor-logic®3 ou Vapor-logic4 pour basculer le mode de commande en veille. 
2.  Couper toute l'alimentation électrique de l'humidificateur en utilisant le sectionneur à fusible installé sur site et verrouiller tous les 

sectionneurs d'alimentation en position d'arrêt OFF.
3. Fermer les robinets de sectionnement d'alimentation manuelle en eau et en gaz installés sur site.

 
Dommages occasionnés par l'eau de refoulement à haute température
La température de l'eau de refoulement peut atteindre 100 °C et endommager la plomberie de vidange.
Si l'humidificateur est équipé d'un dispositif de tempérage de l'eau comme DRI-STEEM Drane-kooler™, il a besoin d'eau d'appoint fraîche pour 
fonctionner correctement. S'assurer que l'alimentation en eau du Drane-kooler reste ouverte lors de la vidange. 
Si l'humidificateur n'est pas équipé d'un dispositif de tempérage de l'eau, laisser la cuve refroidir avant d'ouvrir le robinet de vidange.

Les pièces citées dans ce nécessaire d'entretien sont prévues pour l'humidificateur GTS04 (octobre 2004 à ce jour). Les pièces sont répertoriées en page 2.
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GTS04, eau DI, 1 brûleur
Nécessaire d'entretien n° 901100-501

N° Description de la pièce Référence. Qté.

1 Silicone, transparent (non représenté) 320000 1

2 Silicone, haute température (non représenté) 320001 1

3 Siège, éthylène propylène diène monomère 
(EPDM) noir (voir l'encart Robinet à flotteur)

505210-003 1

5 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de sonde 308235-006 1

6 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de nettoyage 308235-005 1

7 Écrou, 1/4-20 avec bague de nylon 700300-016 50

8 Joint d'étanchéité du brûleur 308230-006 1

9 Joint d'étanchéité du souffleur 308230-007 1

10 Allumeur - 24 V 405718-001 1

11 Détecteur de flamme 405725 1

GTS04, eau DI, 2 brûleur
Nécessaire d'entretien n° 901100-502

N° Description de la pièce Référence. Qté.

1 Silicone, transparent (non représenté) 320000 1

2 Silicone, haute température (non représenté) 320001 1

3 Siège, éthylène propylène diène monomère 
(EPDM) noir (voir l'encart Robinet à flotteur)

505210-003 1

5 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de sonde 308235-006 1

6 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de nettoyage 308235-005 1

7 Écrou, 1/4-20 avec bague de nylon 700300-016 56

8 Joint d'étanchéité du brûleur 308230-006 2

9 Joint d'étanchéité du souffleur 308230-007 2

10 Allumeur - 24 V 405718-001 2

11 Détecteur de flamme 405725 2

GTS04, eau DI, 3 brûleur
Nécessaire d'entretien n° 901100-503

N° Description de la pièce Référence. Qté.

1 Silicone, transparent (non représenté) 320000 1

2 Silicone, haute température (non représenté) 320001 1

3 Siège, éthylène propylène diène monomère 
(EPDM) noir (voir l'encart Robinet à flotteur)

505210-003 1

5 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de sonde 308235-006 1

6 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de nettoyage 308235-005 1

7 Écrou, 1/4-20 avec bague de nylon 700300-016 66

8 Joint d'étanchéité du brûleur 308230-006 3

9 Joint d'étanchéité du souffleur 308230-007 3

10 Allumeur - 24 V 405718-001 3

11 Détecteur de flamme 405725 3

GTS04, eau DI, 4 brûleur
Nécessaire d'entretien n° 901100-504

N° Description de la pièce Référence. Qté.

1 Silicone, transparent (non représenté) 320000 1

2 Silicone, haute température (non représenté) 320001 1

3 Siège, éthylène propylène diène monomère 
(EPDM) noir (voir l'encart Robinet à flotteur)

505210-003 1

5 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de sonde 308235-006 1

6 Joint d'étanchéité de la plaque de nettoyage 308235-005 1

7 Écrou, 1/4-20 avec bague de nylon 700300-016 72

8 Joint d'étanchéité du brûleur 308230-006 4

9 Joint d'étanchéité du souffleur 308230-007 4

10 Allumeur - 24 V 405718-001 4

11 Détecteur de flamme 405725 4
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Remarques :
  Les pièces correspondant aux humidificateurs 

à eau standard et à eau DI sont illustrées.
  Certains composants peuvent être orientés 

différemment par rapport au schéma.

humidificateur DRI-

 — non remplacer — le 

Lire l'ensemble des mises en garde et des instructions en page 
1. 

Boîte à conduit de fumée  
En cas de dépose, nettoyer et 

remplacer les joints de silicone haute 
température (2) le long des surfaces 

d'ajustement. 

Voir l'encart Robinet à 
flotteur.

Appliquer du silicone 
transparent (1) aux 

deux faces des joints 
d'étanchéité.

7
Appliquer un couple de 

serrage de 2,8 à 4,0 N-m.

Robinet à flotteur

3

Insérer la goupille fendue

Placer d'abord une rondelle 
de soutien sur le bras, puis 
asseoir l'ensemble (3).

Robinet

Bras

OM-863-1

OM-1243X
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Lors de l'inspection, vérifier les éléments suivants : 

1 ; si ce n'est pas le cas, consulter 
DRI-STEEM. 

Tableau 10-1 :
Directives concernant les produits de combustion 
GTS (pour une demande de 100 %)

CO Moins de 40 ppm ; en général 0 ou une valeur faible 
à un seul chiffre

CO2 %
8-10 % ; 9 % est une valeur type pour le gaz naturel 
;10 % est une valeur type pour le gaz LP

O2 % 4-7%

Température du 
conduit de fumée Inférieure à 204,4 °C plus température ambiante.

Efficacité du 
brûleur Supérieure à 80 %

 mm depuis la 

Recommandations d'inspection : 

 Refroidissement de l'humidificateur

Remarque :  

l'alimentation manuelle en eau avant d'avoir 
refroidi l'humidificateur ; autrement, la cuve 
pourrait rester chaude pendant plusieurs heures. 

Remarque :  
refroidissement et l'arrêt.

refroidissement de la cuve.

Modèles ayant un robinet de vidange à fonctionnement 
manuel :

Pour les modèles sans robinet de vidange manuel, 

refroidissement :
a. Depuis le menu principal, ouvrir le sous-menu suivant : 

  -

   

 
 

et l'humidificateur se refroidit.

suffisamment refroidi pour pouvoir effectuer la tâche.

Manuel d'installation 
et d'utilisation fourni avec l'humidificateur.
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Recommandations sur la qualité de l'eau DI pour les 
modèles GTS-DI

au chlorure ne sont pas couverts par votre garantie 
DR-STEEM.

tous les humidificateurs DI, soit en ouvrant manuellement le 

Inspection

Annuellement

flotteur refuse de se fermer, il y a peut-être des particules sur 

l'humidificateur. 

À chaque saison

circuler dans l'enveloppe.

 Arrêt de l'humidificateur

Remarque :  

Maintenance de fin de saison 
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Formulaire n° GTS-DI-SKM-F-0209
Référence. 891000-102 Rev B

DRI-STEEM Corporation
ISO 9001 : 2000 société certifiée 

Bureau européen :
Marc Briers 
Grote Hellekensstraat 54 b 
B-3520 Zonhoven 
Belgique 
+3211823595 (téléphone) 
+3211817948 (télécopie) 
E-mail : marc.briers@dristeem.com

Siège social aux États-Unis :
14949 Technology Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
800-328-4447 ou 952-949-2415
952-229-3200 (télécopie)

DRI-STEEM Corporation poursuit une politique 
d'amélioration continue de ses produits. Par 
conséquent, les caractéristiques et les spécifications 
des produits peuvent changer sans préavis.

DRI-STEEM, GTS et Vapor-logic sont des marques 
déposées de DRI-STEEM Corporation et ont fait l'objet 
d'une demande de dépôt de marque au Canada et 
dans la Communauté Européenne.

Drane-kooler est une marque déposée de  
DRI-STEEM Corporation.

© 2009 DRI-STEEM Corporation

Solution de décalaminage de l'humidificateur
L'accumulation de tartre sur les échangeurs de 
chaleur de l'humidificateur agit comme un isolant, 
en réduisant les performances de l'humidificateur 
tout en augmentant les coûts énergétiques. Pour 
que l'humidificateur fonctionne aussi efficacement 

décalaminage DRI-STEEM, disponible auprès de votre 
représentant ou votre distributeur DRI-STEEM.

La solution de décalaminage nettoie sans risque 
de corrosion des cuves ou des soudures de 
l'humidificateur et ne présente pas les risques de 
dégazage, d'inflammation ou de surcroît de chauffe 
associés aux autres solutions nettoyantes. La solution 
de décalaminage nettoie également les surfaces 
impossibles à atteindre par raclage manuel.

La solution de décalaminage est le seul produit 
nettoyant/de décalaminage dont l'utilisation est 
approuvée avec les humidificateurs DRI-STEEM. 
L'utilisation d'autres produits nettoyants ou de 
décalaminage risque d'annuler votre garantie  
DRI-STEEM.

Inspection des brûleurs et des tubes de l'échangeur de chaleur

Remarque :  

correspondants faciliteront le remontage.

Maintenance du brûleur

Consignes de maintenance du brûleur

 kPa 

Démarrage
Annuels Inspection et 

maintenance

l'humidificateur sans surveillance ; le laisser accomplir plusieurs cycles de 

d'utilisation et de maintenance de l'humidificateur.

Les produits DRI-STEEM sont garantis selon les modalités de la garantie limitée de deux ans 
standard prenant effet à la date d'achat de l'humidificateur. Voir la documentation fournie avec 
l'humidificateur pour plus d'informations sur la garantie.



 
Alle Warnhinweise und Arbeitsanweisungen lesen
Diese Seite enthält wichtige Sicherheitshinweise; sie ist als Zusatz zu verstehen und NICHT als Ersatz für die Installations- und 
Bedienungsanleitung. Daher zuerst die Installations- und Bedienungsanleitung des Befeuchters lesen, welche mit dem Befeuchter geliefert 
wurde, bevor jegliche Wartungsarbeiten am System durchgeführt werden. Nichteinhaltung dieser Warnhinweise kann zu den hier und in 
der Befeuchter-Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen gefährlichen Betriebszuständen führen, welche Sachschäden, Verletzungen oder Tod 
zur Folge haben können. 

Fehlt die Befeuchter-Bedienungsanleitung, diese von http://www.dristeem.com/ds_lit.jsp herunterladen.

Heiße Oberflächen und heißes Wasser
Dampf-Befeuchtungssysteme weisen sehr heiße Oberflächen auf und das Wasser in den Tanks, Elektrozylindern, Dampfrohren und 
Verteilmodulen kann bis zu 100 °C heiß sein. Daher das gesamte Befeuchtersystem zuerst abkühlen um Verbrühungen zu vermeiden. 

Das Abkühlverfahren in der Befeuchter-Bedienungsanleitung befolgen, bevor jegliche Wartungsarbeiten an Teilen des Systems erfolgen.

Kohlenmonoxid, Feuer, Explosion, und Stromschlag
Unsachgemäße Installation, Einstellung, Änderung, Wartung oder Bedienung kann zu Kohlenmonoxidvergiftung, Feuer, Explosion, 
Stromschlag und anderen Gefahren führen.  Diese gefährlichen Betriebszustände können zu Verletzungen, Sachschäden oder zum Tod 
führen. Um gefährliche Betriebszustände zu vermeiden alle Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise lesen. Alle Stromschalter in der Position 
AUS sperren bevor jegliche Abdeckungen entfernt werden. Jegliche Arbeiten dürfen nur von einem dafür qualifizierten Techniker, 
Wartungsdienst oder Gasversorgungsunternehmen durchgeführt werden. Es dürfen nur vom Werk zugelassene und aufgelistete 
Wartungssätze oder Zubehör am Befeuchter zum Einsatz kommen. 
Bei Gasgeruch:

befindet. Deren Anweisungen befolgen.

Gefahr durch Stromschlag
Falls der Befeuchter während der Wartung einschaltet kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder Tod durch Stromschlag 
führen. Um ein automatisches Einschalten zu verhindern, die nachfolgenden Anweisungen beachten, bevor jegliche 
Wartungsarbeiten an diesem Befeuchter erfolgen (nachdem der Tank abgekühlt und entwässert wurde):
1. Mit Hilfe des Vapor-logic®3 oder Vapor-logic4 Steuergeräts in den Steuermodus Standby schalten. 
2.  Die Stromversorgung am bauseitigen gesicherten Hauptschalter abschalten und alle Schalter in Position AUS sperren.
3. Die bauseitigen manuellen Wasser- und Gaszufuhrventile schließen.

GTS®

Gasbefeuer ter  Dampfbefeuchter, 
entsa lz tes  Wasser

Anleitung für  Wartungssatz

 
Weist auf einen Betriebszustand hin, der zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
Tod führen kann, falls die Anweisungen mißachtet werden.

 
Weist auf einen Betriebszustand hin, der zu Sachschäden führen kann, 
falls die Anweisungen mißachtet werden.

 
Schäden aufgrund heißem Abwasser
Abwasser kann bis zu 100 °C heiß sein und die Ablaufverrohrung beschädigen.

Ist der Befeuchter mit einem Abwasserkühlgerät wie z.B. dem DRI-STEEM Drane-kooler™ ausgerüstet muss ein Kaltwasseranschluss vorhanden sein, 
damit das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Daher sicherstellen, die Wasserzufuhr zum Drane-kooler-Kühlgerät ist während des Abkühlvorgangs 
geöffnet. 

Weist der Befeuchter kein Abwasserkühlgerät auf, den Tank zuerst abkühlen lassen, bevor das Ablaufventil geöffnet wird.

Teile für diesen Wartungssatz passen zu Befeuchter GTS04 (Oktober 2004 bis heute). Für Teileliste siehe Seite 2.



GTS04, entsalztes Wasser, 1 Brenner
Wartungssatz-Nr. 901100-501

Nr. Benennung Teile-Nr. Menge

1 Silikon, klar (nicht dargestellt) 320000 1

2 Silikon, Hochtemperatur (nicht 
dargestellt)

320001 1

3 Sitz, schwarzes EPDM (siehe Einzelheit 
Schwimmerventil)

505210-003 1

5 Dichtung Abdeckung Sonde 308235-006 1

6 Dichtung Abdeckung 
Reinigungsöffnung

308235-005 1

7 Mutter, 1/4-20 mit Nyloneinsatz 700300-016 50

8 Dichtung Brenner 308230-006 1

9 Dichtung Gebläse 308230-007 1

10 Zünder-Baugruppe - 24V 405718-001 1

11 Flammensensor 405725 1

GTS04, entsalztes Wasser, 2 Brenner
Wartungssatz-Nr. 901100-502

Nr. Benennung Teile-Nr. Menge

1 Silikon, klar (nicht dargestellt) 320000 1

2 Silikon, Hochtemperatur (nicht 
dargestellt)

320001 1

3 Sitz, schwarzes EPDM (siehe Einzelheit 
Schwimmerventil)

505210-003 1

5 Dichtung Abdeckung Sonde 308235-006 1

6 Dichtung Abdeckung 
Reinigungsöffnung

308235-005 1

7 Mutter, 1/4-20 mit Nyloneinsatz 700300-016 56

8 Dichtung Brenner 308230-006 2

9 Dichtung Gebläse 308230-007 2

10 Zünder-Baugruppe - 24V 405718-001 2

11 Flammensensor 405725 2

GTS04, entsalztes Wasser, 3 Brenner
Wartungssatz-Nr. 901100-503

Nr. Benennung Teile-Nr. Menge

1 Silikon, klar (nicht dargestellt) 320000 1

2 Silikon, Hochtemperatur (nicht 
dargestellt)

320001 1

3 Sitz, schwarzes EPDM (siehe Einzelheit 
Schwimmerventil)

505210-003 1

5 Dichtung Abdeckung Sonde 308235-006 1

6 Dichtung Abdeckung 
Reinigungsöffnung

308235-005 1

7 Mutter, 1/4-20 mit Nyloneinsatz 700300-016 66

8 Dichtung Brenner 308230-006 3

9 Dichtung Gebläse 308230-007 3

10 Zünder-Baugruppe - 24V 405718-001 3

11 Flammensensor 405725 3

GTS04, entsalztes Wasser, 4 Brenner
Wartungssatz-Nr. 901100-504

Nr. Benennung Teile-Nr. Menge

1 Silikon, klar (nicht dargestellt) 320000 1

2 Silikon, Hochtemperatur (nicht 
dargestellt)

320001 1

3 Sitz, schwarzes EPDM (siehe Einzelheit 
Schwimmerventil)

505210-003 1

5 Dichtung Abdeckung Sonde 308235-006 1

6 Dichtung Abdeckung 
Reinigungsöffnung

308235-005 1

7 Mutter, 1/4-20 mit Nyloneinsatz 700300-016 72

8 Dichtung Brenner 308230-006 4

9 Dichtung Gebläse 308230-007 4

10 Zünder-Baugruppe - 24V 405718-001 4

11 Flammensensor 405725 4



5

67

8

9

10

11

Anmerkungen:

entsalztes Wasser dargestellt.

Ausrichtung erfordern als hier dargestellt.

wichtige Sicherheits- und Wartungsanweisungen und ist kein 

alle Warnhinweise und 
Arbeitsanweisungen auf Seite 1.

Abzugskammer 
Falls ausgebaut, säubern und 

Hochtemperatur-Silikon (2) entlang 
der Stoßflächen erneuern.

Siehe Einzelheit 
Schwimmerventil

Silikon (1) auf beiden 
Seiten der Dichtung 

auftragen

7
Anziehmoment 2,8 bis 4,0 Nm

Schwimmerventil

3

Splint einfügen

Stützscheibe zuerst auf 
Hebel montieren und    
dann Sitz (3).

Ventil

Hebel

OM-863-1

OM-1243X



Inspektionsintervalle: 

Wartungstechniker.

Anmerk.:  
.

Während der Inspektion, folgendes überprüfen: 

2%, 
O2

DRI-STEEM konsultieren. 

Tabelle 16-1:
GTS-Befeuchter Abgasrichtwerte (bei 100% 
Leistungsanforderung)

CO ≤ 40 ppm; 0 oder Messwert im niedrigen 
einstelligen Bereich ist typisch

CO2 %
8-10%; 9% ist typisch für Erdgas, 
10% ist typisch für Flüssiggas

O2 % 4-7%

Abzugtemperatur < 204,4 °C plus Raumtemperatur

Brennereffizienz ≥ 80%

aufweisen.

ersichtlich.

.

 Befeuchter abkühlen 

Anmerk.:

. 
1. 

Wasserthermostat-Einstellwert liegt unter der aktuellen 

:
Modelle mit einem manuellen Ablaufventil:

nachdem eine gewisse Menge Wasser aus dem Tank 
ausgelaufen ist.

.
c. 

.

Für Modelle ohne manuelles Ablaufventil, mit Hilfe des 

a.  
 

Installations- und Bedienungsanleitung, welche mit dem 
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. 

Empfehlungen für GTS-DI Modelle zur Wasserqualität

.

Anmerkung: 
Tankreinigung erfordern umfasst der 

Dichtung ausgetauscht auch die Muttern 

.

 Befeuchter abschalten

schalten.

.

Inspektion

Jährlich
1.  

.

2.  . 

werden muss.

Saisonal

wartungsfrei, es ist keine Schmierung erforderlich. 

Wartung außerhalb der Saison 
1.  Eine komplette Inspektion und Reinigung folgender Teile 

:
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Lösung zur Entfernung von Kesselstein im 
Befeuchter

Kesselsteinablagerungen an Wärmetauschern des 
Befeuchters reduzieren die Wärmeübertragung und 
damit die Effizienz des Befeuchters und führen zu 
erhöhten Energiekosten. Damit der Befeuchter immer 
optimal funktioniert, den Kesselstein mit DRI-STEEM 
Kesselsteinentferner entfernen. Den Entferner erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrem DRI-STEEM Händler.

Der Kesselsteinentferner reinigt den Befeuchter ohne 
Korrosionsgefahr zu Tanks und Schweißnähten; es 
entstehen keine Gase, Feuergefahr oder zusätzliche 
Wärme, wie sie bei anderen Kesselsteinentfernern 
auftreten können. Der Kesselsteinentferner reinigt auch 
Oberflächen, welche nicht von Hand zugänglich sind.

DRI-STEEM Kesselsteinentferner ist der einzige 
Entferner zugelassen für den Einsatz mit DRI-STEEM 
Befeuchtern. Der Einsatz von anderen Reinigern/ 
Kesselsteinentferner kann zu einem Erlöschen Ihrer 
DRI-STEEM Garantie führen.

Inspektion der Brenner und Wärmetauscherrohre 

:

1. .
2. .

.

.
Anmerkung: 

erfolgt.

.
7. .

alle vier Seiten reinigen.
9. 

.

Brennerwartung

.

Anweisungen zur Brennerwartung

werden kann. 
.

Inbetriebnahme
Zuerst die jährlichen Inspektion und 
Wartung .

.

DRI-STEEM Produkte sind garantiert für einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum 
entsprechend den Konditionen der zweijährigen begrenzten Gewährleistung. Siehe mit dem 
Befeuchter gelieferte Literatur für Einzelheiten zur Gewährleistung.
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